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Håndtering og løft af JM Punktfilter 

Når punktfilteret skal løftes/flyttes, er det vigtigt at stroppe op, så punktfilteret er i balance. 

Punktfilteret er fra Simatek forsynet med 4 - 6 stk. løfteøjer, alt efter størrelse på filter og om det er til vertikal- eller 

horisontalt montage. 

Løft af filter, horisontalt: 

Løft af filter, vertikalt: 

Alt arbejde der vedrører 

opstropning og løft, skal 

udføres i henhold til 

gældende sikkerhedsregler. 
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Transport af JM punktfilter 

Som standard leveres punktfilteret på en palle. 

Trykluftbeholderen ligger løst ved siden af punktfilteret. 

Pallen kan løftes vha. gaffeltruck eller ved løft i stropper fastgjort i punktfilterets løfteøjer. Det skal sikres, at filteret er i 

balance. 
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Montage af JM Punktfilter 

Det kan nødvendigt at fremstille et overgangsstykke (ikke Simatek leverance) mellem punktfilteret og det anlæg, som 

punktfilteret skal monteres på. Dette overgangsstykke kan bruges hvis anlægget og filer ikke har sammen dimensioner 

NB: Undgå vandrette flader indvendigt, hvor støvet kan lægge sig. 

Overgangsstykket skal være så kraftigt, at det kan bære vægten af punktfilteret. 

For vægt og dimensioner se Datablad i afsnit 8 i denne montagevejledning. 

Der skal fuges ved alle samlinger. 

Der skal anvendes sikringsskiver, se næste side. 

Anlæg som 

punktfilteret 

monteres på 

JM Punktfilter 

Anlæg som punktfilteret 

monteres på via et 

overgangsstykke. 

JM Punktfilter 
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Potentialudligning ved samlinger 

Ved alle samlinger af filterdele og komponenter på filter, sikres stelforbindelse ved hjælp af 2 stk. samlinger, med 

sikringsskiver. 

Placering af de enkelte dele 

Der kan være dele nævnt her, der ikke findes på den aktuelle leverance fra Simatek. 

Pos. 

nr. 

Komponent 

01 Ventilator med motor 

02 Overgangsstykke 

03 Topplade for renluftkammer 

04 Renluftkammer med skudrør 

05 Sidepanel – venstre – med eller 

uden adgang til poseskift 

06 Filterpose 

07 Dør 

08 Filterkurv 

09 Endestykke for filter, til vertikal 

montage 

10 Endeplade for filter, til horisontal 

montage 

11 Sidepanel – højre – med eller 

uden adgang til poseskift 

12 Manometer 

13 Filterregulator 

14 Samleboks 

15 Kuglehane 

16 Trykluftbeholder 

17 Magnetventil 

18 Union 

19 Differenstrykmåler 

20 Tilslutning til differenstrykmåler 

21 Filterstyring GFC / GFCD 

Sikringsskiver Samling med 
sikringsskiver
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Montage af trykluftbeholder, magnetventiler, samleboks, filterregulator og manometer 

Alle gevind-ender på metaldele pakkes med egnet rørtætningsmateriale. 

Simatek anbefaler at der bruges LocTite 55 rørtætningssnor. 

OBS! 

Når filteret er færdigmonteret, skal det sikres, at der er fri adgang til trykluftbeholder, magnetventiler og 

filterregulator, for service. 

Der kan være fotos og forklaringer i denne instruktion, der ikke er aktuelle for den leverede trykluftbeholder. 

Montage af magnetventiler på trykluftbeholder 

Sæde for Twist-on spole 

Montageplade 

De fleste trykluftbeholdere, leveres fra Simatek med magnetventilerne påmonteret. Hvis dette ikke er tilfældet, bruges 

denne montagevejledning: 

Pak gevindet på trykluftbeholderen med egnet rørtætningsmateriale. 

Fjern dækslet fra magnetventilen. 

Fjern Twist-on spolen fra magnetventilen. 

Montér magnetventilerne på trykluftbeholderen. Magnetventilerne spændes 4-5 omgange. 

Sæde for Twist-on spolen skal vende samme vej som montagepladen. 

Tjek, at alle magnetventiler sidder i vater. 

Tjek, at alle magnetventilener flugter. 

Pak alle radiatorforskruninger og svejsenipler med egnet rørtætningsmateriale og skru dem på trykluftbeholderen. 

Montér Twist-on spolen på magnetventilen. Den skal vende mod højre, når trykluftbeholderen ses fra siden med 

montagepladen. 
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Montage af trykluftbeholder på filter 

Montage af udstyr på trykluftbeholder 

Skru de 2 stk. slutmuffer af skudrørene på filteret og pak gevindet med egnet rørtætningsmateriale 

Skub 1 stk. gummistykke og 2 stk. spændebånd ind over de skudrør, hvor der ikke er gevind. 

Montér trykluftbeholderen på filteret ved at skrue magnetventiler med forskruninger fast på de 2 skudrør, med gevind, 

på filteret. Træk gummistykkerne hen, så spændebånd kan monteres på rør på trykluftbeholder og skudrør på filter. 

I den ene ende af trykluftbeholderen monteres nippelmuffe og prop. 
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Fjern den sorte plastbrik fra filterregulatoren og montér manometeret. 

Husk at montere kobberskive under manometeret. Kobberskiven ligger løst i plastposen, hvori manometeret også 

ligger. 

VIGTIGT! Inden trykluftforsyningen tilsluttes filterregulatoren, skal det sikres, at der ikke er snavs i tilslutningsslanger 

mm 

Montér nippelmuffe, nippelrør og filterregulator i den anden ende af trykluftbeholderen. 

Husk at tjekke flowretning, så filterregulator monteres korrekt. 

På undersiden af trykluftbeholderen er der 2 stk. studs. Montér prop i den ene studs, og nippelrør, kuglehane og vinkel 

i den anden.  
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El-montage 

El-montage skal udføres af kvalificerede medarbejdere og dette arbejde skal udføres iht. gældende lovgivning. 

Der skal bruges isoleret tylle på alle ledninger. 

Montage af kabler/magnetventiler 

Til hver magnetventil bruges 1 stk. kabel og 1 stk. stik. 

Skruen strækkes ud af stikket og beslaget løsnes (evt. ved hjælp af en skruetrækker) og trækkes ud. 

xx

Kablerne indeholder 3 ledninger: 2 stk. sorte mærket med nr. 1 og nr. 2, og 1 grøn/gul til jord. 

Kablet trækkes ind i stikket. 

Ledning nr. 1 skal ligge til venstre. Gul/grøn i midten. Ledning nr. 2 til højre. 

Beslaget er mærket med nr. 1 og nr. 2. Vær opmærksom på, at ledning nr. 1 monteres i skrue nr. 1. og ledning nr. 2 

monteres i skrue nr. 2.  

12
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Montage af kabler fra magnetventiler, i samlekassen 

Saml stikket og montér det på magnetventilen. 

Husk at montere pakning under stikket. 

Montér samlekassen på pladen på trykluftbeholderen. 
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Montage af kabel, til styring, i samlekassen 

Montér ledningerne fra magnetventilerne i samlekassen. 

Kablerne fra magnetventilerne indeholder 3 ledninger. 2 stk. sorte mærket med nr. 1 og nr. 2. Og 1 grøn/gul til jord. 

Start med magnetventilen, der sidder yderst til venstre. 

Ledningerne fra magnetventilen, der sidder yderst til venstre på skudrørene, monteres som følger: 

Ledning nr. 1 til nr. 1 i samleboksen. Nr. 1 er den magnetventil, der aktiveres først. 

Ledning nr. 2 til yderste N (til venstre) i samleboksen.  

Gul/grøn til 1. klemme. 

Ledning nr. 2

Gul/grøn ledning

Ledning nr. 1

For magnetventilen, der sidder som den næste fra venstre, monteres ledningerne sådan: 

Ledning nr. 1 til nr. 2 i samleboksen.  

Ledning nr. 2 til næstyderste N (til venstre) i samleboksen.  

Gul/grøn til 2. klemme. 

Sådan fortsættes indtil alle ledninger fra magnetventiler er monteret i samleboksen. 

Dette kabel indeholder 12 ledninger. 

11 ledninger mærket med nr. 1 til 11. 

1 grøn/gul ledning. 

Ledning nr. 1 – x monteres i rækken med tallene 1 – x (alt efter 

hvor mange ventiler der er på denne trykluftbeholder). 

Ledning nr. 11 monteres i yderste N (til venstre). 

Gul/grøn ledning monteres ved jord.  

De overskydende ledninger klippes af. 

Der bruges isoleret tylle på alle ledninger. 
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Montage af kabel i styring 

Der bruges isoleret tylle på alle ledninger. 

Kablet fra samlekassen, skal monteres i styringen. 

Hvis GFC/GFCD styring, leveret af Simatek bruges, foretages montagen sådan: 

Gul/grøn kabel sættes i klemme mærket med  

Montér ledning nr. 1 i klemme E1. 

Montér ledning nr. 2 i klemme E2. 

Fortsæt således til alle ledninger fra magnetventiler er monteret. 

Montér ledning nr. 11 i klemme C. 

Klip de overskydende ledninger af. 

Montér strømkabel her 
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Potentialudligning 

Generelle retningslinier for potentialudligning i støvfuldt EX-område. 

Uddrag fra IEC 60079-14/Ed5: Explosive atmospheres – Part 14: Electrical installations design, selection and erection: 

IEC 60079-14 er ikke oversat, derfor er uddrag herunder på engelsk. 

6.4 Potential equalization 

6.4.1 General 

Exposed conductive parts need not be separately connected to the equipotential bonding system if they are firmly 

secured to and are in conductive contact with structural parts or piping which are connected to the equipotential bonding 

system. Extraneous conductive parts which are not part of the structure or of the electrical installation,for example frames 

of doors or windows, need not be connected to the equipotential bonding system, if there is no danger of voltage 

displacement. 

The minimum size for bonding conductors for the main connection to a protective rail shall be 6 mm
2  

and supplementary

connections shall be a minimum of 4 mm
2
. Consideration should also be given to using larger conductors for mechanical

strength. 

Beskrivelse af foreslået test-procedure: 

Potentialudligning af filteret, de tilhørende komponenter og alle elektrisk ledende dele kontrolleres for korrekt udligning. 

Potentialudligning af anlægget måles med konstantstrømsgenerator 200 mA og måleresultatet skal vise ≤ 2Ω. 

Målepunkter i relation til maskinopstillingsplan. 

Uddrag fra EN 60204-1: Maskinsikkerhed – Elektrisk udstyr på maskiner – Del 1: Generelle krav: 

18.2 Verifikation af betingelserne for beskyttelse ved automatisk afbrydelse af forsyningen 
18.2.1 Generelt  

Betingelserne for automatisk afbrydelse af forsyningen (se 6.3.3) skal verificeres ved test.  
For TN-systemer er testmetoderne beskrevet i 18.2.2, deres anvendelse ved forskellige forsyningsforhold er fastlagt i 
18.2.3.  

For TT- og IT-systemer se IEC 60364-6-61. 

18.2.2 Test metoder i TN systemer 

Test 1 verificerer kontinuiteten i den beskyttelsesmæssige udligningskreds. Test 2 verificerer vilkårene for beskyttelse 
ved automatisk afbrydelse af forsyningen.  

Test 1 – Verifikation af kontinuiteten i den beskyttelsesmæssige udligningskreds 

Modstanden i hver beskyttelsesmæssige udligningskreds mellem PE klemmen (se 5.2 og figur 3) og relevante punkter, 
som er en del af hver beskyttelsesmæssige udligningskreds, skal måles med en strøm mellem mindst 0,2 A og cirka 10 
A, som kommer fra en elektrisk adskilt forsyningskilde (f.eks. SELV, se 413.1 i IEC 60064-4-41), og som har en 
maksimal tomgangsspænding på 24 V a.c. eller d.c. Det anbefales, at man ikke bruger en PELV forsyning, da sådanne 
forsyninger kan frembringe vildledende resultater i denne test. Den målte modstand skal være inden for det forventede 
område, i forhold til længden af, tværsnitsarealet af og materialet i de(n) tilknyttede beskyttelsesmæssige 
udligningsleder(e).  

NOTE 1: Benyttes højere strømme til kontinuitetstesten, forøges nøjagtigheden især ved små modstandsværdier dvs. 
større tværsnitsarealer og/eller kortere lederlængde.  
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Montage af kurve / filterposer  

Pose trækkes på kurv 

Spændebånd monteres og spændes, i 

begge ender af pose / kurv. 

Tætning monteres på flangen. Pose / kurv monteres først i hulpladen,

Kurven skubbes ind i hulpladen, så tætning slutter 

til på hulpladen.

Spændebånd klemmes flade. 
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Potentialudligning mellem spændebånd og kurv / pose 

Alle poser er påsyet et potentialudligningsbånd i begge ender. 

Ved montage af kurve / poser i hulpladen sikrer dette bånd, at der er 

stelforbindelse mellem spændebånd, kurv / pose. 

Demontage af filterposer 

Filterposer og –kurve demonteres i omvendt rækkefølge, af hvordan montagen foretages. 

Spændebånd monteres og spændes, i 

begge ender af pose / kurv. 

Gevind i kurvens endebund, fanges med 

bolt, der er for-monteret i filteret. 

Bolten spændes til.
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Montage af ventilator og tilhørende overgangsstykke  

Ventilatoren kan monteres i 3 positioner, luftafgang til højre / til venstre eller opad.

Pakning monteres på overgangsstykket. Overgangsstykke monteres på ventilator.

Pakning monteres på overgangsstykket.

Filterets topplade monteres på overgangsstykket. 

Gevindender smøres med f.eks.  

FOODLUBE Multi-Paste.

Ventilator, overgangsstykke og topplade, 

som en samlet enhed, monteres på 

filteret.

Sikringsskiver monteres 2 steder ved hver 

flangesamling.
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Handling and lifting JM Spot Filters 

When a Spot Filter has to be lifted or moved, placing lifting straps correctly to balance the unit is vital. 

The filter is factory-fitted with between 4 and 6 lifting eyes depending on filter size, and whether in vertical or horizontal 

format. 

Lifting filter horizontally: 

Lifting filter vertically: 

All work concerning strapping 

up and lifting must comply 

with applicable safety rules. 
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Transporting a JM Spot Filter 
Spot filters are delivered as standard on a pallet. 

The compressed air receiver is placed separately alongside the filter. 

The pallet can be lifted using a fork lift truck or straps fastened to the filter's lifting eyes. Always ensure that the filter is 

balanced. 
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Installing a JM Spot Filter 

An adapter can be necessary (not a Simatek product) between the spot filter and the system it is to be installed on. The 

adapter can be used if the system and filter do not have the same dimensions.  

NB: Avoid horizontal surfaces internally where dust can accumulate. 

The adapter must be strong enough to bear the weight of the spot filter. 

For weight and dimensions, refer to the data sheet in Section 8 of these assembly instructions. 

Seal all joints with sealing compound. 

Safety washers must be used. See next page. 

Systems a spot 

filter can be 

mounted on 

JM Spot Filter 

Systems a spot filter can be 

mounted on via a transition 

piece. 

JM Spot Filter 
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Potential equalisation at bolt assemblies 

All bolt assemblies between filter parts and components on the filter, 2 x bolt assemblies with safety washers are used to 

maintain an earth connection. 

Positioning of each part 

These assembly instructions may mention components that are not supplied with the Simatek delivery in 

question. 

Item 

no. 

Component 

01 Fan with motor 

02 Transitiontransition 

03 Top plate for clean air chamber 

04 Clean air chamber with jet pipe 

05 Side panel – left – with or without 

access for bag change 

06 Filter bag 

07 Door 

08 Filter cage 

09 End piece for filter, for vertical 

installation 

10 End piece for filter, for horizontal 

installation 

11 Side panel – right – with or without 

access for bag change 

12 Manometer 

13 Filter regulator 

14 Junction box 

15 Ball cock 

16 Compressed air receiver 

17 Solenoid 

18 Union 

19 Differential pressure gauge 

20 Connection for differential pressure 

gauge 

21 Filter control unit GFC/GFCD 

Safety washers Assembly with 
safety washers
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Fitting air receiver, solenoids, junction box, filter regulator and manometer 

All threads on metal parts should be packed with a suitable pipe sealant. 

Simatek recommends LocTite 55 pipe sealing cord. 

NB! 

When the filter is fully assembled, always check that there is unrestricted access to the air receiver, solenoids 

and filter regulator for service. 

Photographs and explanations in these assembly instructions can differ depending on the components 

supplied. 

Fitting solenoids on the air receiver 

Twist-on coil seat 

Fitting plate 

Most air receivers are supplied by Simatek with solenoids fitted. If this is not the case, follow the instructions below. 

Pack the thread on the air receiver with a suitable pipe sealant. 

Remove the cover from the solenoid. 

Remove the twist-on coil from the solenoid. 

Fit the solenoids on the air receiver. Tighten solenoids 4-5 turns. 

The twist-on coil seat must face the same way as the fitting plate. 

Check that all solenoids are level using a spirit gauge. 

Check that all solenoids are in line with each other. 

Pack all radiator unions and weld adapters with a suitable pipe sealant and screw them onto the air receiver. 

Fit the twist-on coil on the solenoid. It should face right when looking at the air receiver from the fitting plate side. 
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Fitting air receiver on the filter 

Fitting equipment to the air receiver 

Unscrew the two caps from the pipes on the filter and pack the thread with a suitable pipe sealant. 

Slide 1 x rubber sleeve and 2 x clips over the pipes where there is no thread. 

Fit the air receiver to the filter by screwing solenoids with unions onto the two threaded pipes projecting from the filter. 

Slide the rubber sleeves to a position where the clips can be tightened around the air receiver pipe and filter pipe 

respectively to form a seal. 

Fit nipple bushing and plug at one end of the air receiver. 
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Remove the black plastic block from the filter regulator and fit the manometer. 

Remember to fit a copper washer under the manometer. The copper washer is in the plastic bag which the manometer 

comes in. 

IMPORTANT! Before connecting the compressed air supply to the filter regulator, check that there is no dirt in the 

connection hoses etc. 

Fit nipple bushing, nipple pipe and filter regulator on the other end of the air receiver. 

Remember to check flow direction to ensure correct fitting of the filter regulator. 

There are two nozzles on the bottom of the air receiver. Fit a plug in one and nipple bushing, ball cock and elbow in 

the other.  
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Electrical work 

Electrical work must be performed by qualified personnel and in accordance with applicable legislation. 

Always use insulated grommets on all wires. 

Attaching cables/solenoids 

Each solenoid has 1 x cable and 1 x plug. 

Remove screw from plug and remove the backing plate (use a screwdriver if necessary). 

xx

The cables have 3 wires: 2 x black marked no. 1 and no. 2 and 2 x green/yellow (earth). 

Insert cable in plug. 

Wire no. 1 to the left. Yellow/green in the middle. Wire no. 2 to the right. 

The backing plate is marked 1 and 2. Ensure that wire no. 1 is attached to screw no. 1 and wire no. 2 to screw no. 2. 

12
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Attaching cables from solenoids in junction box 

Assemble the plug and fit on the solenoid. 

Remember to fit a gasket under the plug. 

Attach the junction box to the plate on the air receiver. 
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Attaching cable for control system in junction box 

Run wires from the solenoids into the junction box. 

The cables from the solenoids have 3 wires. 2  x black marked no. 1 and no. 2. 1 green/yellow to earth. 

Start with the solenoid to the far left. 

Connect the wires from the solenoid mounted farthest to the left on the pipes as follows: 

Wire no. 1 to terminal no. 1 in the junction box. No. 1 is the solenoid, which is activated first. 

Wire no. 2 to the far left terminal N in the junction box.  

Yellow/green to the first terminal. 

Wire no. 2

Yellow/green wire

Wire no. 1

Connect the wires from the solenoid second from the left as follows: 

Wire no. 1 to terminal no. 2 in the junction box.  

Wire no. 2 to the second from left terminal N in the junction box.  

Yellow/green to the second terminal. 

Continue this sequence until all wires from the solenoids are connected in the junction box. 

This cable contains 12 wires. 

11 wires are marked from no. 1 to 11. 

1 yellow/green wire. 

Wire no. 1 – x connected to the row numbered 1 – x (depending 

on how many valves there are on the air receiver). 

Wire no. 11 is connected to the far left N. 

Yellow/green wire connected to earth.  

Cut off any surplus wire. 

Use insulated grommets on all wires. 
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Attaching cable in control unit 

Always use insulated grommets on all wires. 

The cable from the junction box has to be connected in the control unit. 

If using GFC/GFCD control unit supplied by Simatek, connect as follows: 

Connect yellow/green cable in terminal marked

Connect wire no. 1 to clamp E1. 

Connect wire no. 2 to clamp E2. 

Carry on in this sequence until all wires from the solenoids are connected. 

Connect wire no. 11 to clamp C. 

Cut off any surplus wire. 

Connect power cable here. 
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Potential equalisation 

General guidelines for potential equalisation in dusty EX environments. 

Excerpt from EN 60079-14/Ed5: Explosive atmospheres – Part 14: Electrical installations design, selection and erection: 

IEC 60079-14 is not available in Danish. 

6.4 Potential equalization 

6.4.1 General 

Exposed conductive parts need not be separately connected to the equipotential bonding system if they are firmly 

secured to and are in conductive contact with structural parts or piping which are connected to the equipotential bonding 

system. Extraneous conductive parts which are not part of the structure or of the electrical installation, for example 

frames of doors or windows, need not be connected to the equipotential bonding system, if there is no danger of voltage 

displacement. 

The minimum size for bonding conductors for the main connection to a protective rail shall be 6 mm
2  

and supplementary

connections shall be a minimum of 4 mm
2
. Consideration should also be given to using larger conductors for mechanical

strength. 

Description of suggested test procedure: 

Check that potential equalisation of the filter, associated components and any electrically conductive parts is correct. 

Measure potential equalisation of the plant using a constant current generator 200 mA. Result must read ≤ 2Ω. 

Measurement points compared to assembly/site drawing. 

Excerpt from EN 60204-1: Safety of Machinery - Electrical equipment of machines – Part 1: General requirements: 

18.2 Verification of the conditions for protection in the event of automatic disconnection of the power supply 
18.2.1 General points 

The conditions for automatic disconnection of the power supply (see 6.3.3) shall be verified by testing. 
The test methods for TN systems are described in 18.2.2, their use in the event of various supply scenarios is stipulated 
in 18.2.3. 

See IEC 60364-6-61 for TT and IT systems. 

18.2.2 Test methods on TN systems 

Test 1 verifies continuity in the protective equalisation circuit. Test 2 verifies the conditions for protection in the event of 
automatic disruption to the power supply  

Test 1 Verification continuity in the protective equalisation circuit. 

Resistance in any protective equalisation circuit between the PE clamp (see 5.2 and figure 3) and relevant points that are 
part of each protective equalisation circuit shall be measured using a current of between at least 0.2 A and approx. 10 A, 
that comes from an electrically separated supply source (e.g. SELV, see 413.1 in IEC 60064-4-41), and that has 
maximum standby voltage of̊ 24 V AC or DC. The use of a PELV supply is not recommended, as such supplies can 
cause misleading results in this test. Measured resistance shall be within the expected range in relation to the length of, 
cross-section area of and the material in the equalisation strap(s) connected for protection.  

NOTE 1: If higher currents are used for the continuity test, accuracy will be increased, especially for small resistance 
values, i.e. greater cross-section areas and/or shorter strap length.  
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Fitting cages/filter bags  

Pull bag over cage 

Fit and tighten clips  

on both ends of bag/cage. 

Fit seal on flange. Fit bag/cage in perforated plate first. Push 

cage into hole until a seal is formed against 

the plate. 

Press hose clip into oblong shape. 
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Potential equalisation between hose clip and cage/bag 

All bags have potential equalisation tape on both ends. 

When fitting cages/bags into the perforated plate, the tape ensures that there is an 

earth connection between clip, cage/bag. 

Removing filter bags 

Filter bags and cages are removed in reverse order compared to fitting. 

Fit and tighten clips  

on both ends of bag/cage. 

Align threaded hole in end of cage with pre-

mounted bolt on filter. 

Tighten bolt.
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Fitting fan and its transition piece  

The fan can be mounted in one of 3 positions: air outlet to right/left or upwards. 

Fit seal on transition. Mount transition piece on fan.

Fit seal on transition.

Fit filter top plate on transition. 

Lubricate threads, e.g. with  

FOODLUBE Multi-Paste.

Mount fan, transition and top plate as an 

assembled unit on filter.

Fit safety washers at two places for each 

flange assembly.
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Handhabung und Anheben des JM Punktfilters 

Soll der Punktfilter angehoben/transportiert werden, ist eine ausbalancierte Aufhängung wichtig. 

Der Punktfilter ist werksseitig mit 4 bis 6 Stck. Transportösen ausgestattet, je nach Größe des Filters und je nachdem, ob 

es sich um einen vertikalen oder horizontalen Einbau handelt. 

Anheben des Filters, horizontal: 

Anheben des Filters, vertikal: 

Alle Anschlag- und 

Hebearbeiten müssen nach 

den geltenden 

Sicherheitsvorschriften 

ausgeführt werden. 
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Transport des JM Punktfilters 

Standardmäßig wird der Punktfilter auf einer Palette geliefert. 

Der Druckluftbehälter ist dem Punktfilter lose beigelegt. 

Die Palette lässt sich mit Hilfe eines Gabelstaplers oder mit einem Hebezeug an in den Transportösen am Punktfilter 

angeschlagenen Hebegurten transportieren. Dabei ist darauf zu achten, dass der Filter ausbalanciert ist. 
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Montage des JM Punktfilters 

Es kann notwendig sein, ein Verbindungsstück zwischen Punktfilter und Anlage, an die der Punktfilter montiert werden 

soll herzustellen (nicht im Simatek-Lieferumfang enthalten). Dieses Verbindungsstück kann verwendet werden, sofern 

Anlage und Filter nicht dieselben Maße haben.  

Hinweis: Innen liegende waagerechte Flächen, auf denen sich Staub ablagern kann, vermeiden. 

Das Verbindungsstück muss so stark sein, dass es das Gewicht des Punktfilters tragen kann. 

Siehe Datenblatt in Abschnitt 8 dieser Montageanleitung zu Gewicht und Abmessungen. 

Alle Verbindungsstellen müssen verfugt werden. 

Es müssen Sicherungsscheiben verwendet werden, siehe nächste Seite. 

Anlage, an die 

der Punktfilter 

montiert wird 

JM Punktfilter 

Anlage, an die der 

Punktfilter über ein 

Verbindungsstück 

montiert wird. 

JM Punktfilter 
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Potenzialausgleich an Verbindungsstellen 

An allen Verbindungsstellen von Filterteilen und Bauteilen am Filter ist mit Hilfe von 2 Stck. Verbindern mit 

Sicherungsscheiben Massekontakt herzustellen. 

Platzierung der einzelnen Teile 

Es können in dieser Montageanleitung Teile erwähnt sein, die in der aktuellen Lieferung von Simatek nicht enthalten 

sind. 

Pos. 

Nr. 

Komponente 

01 Gebläse inkl. Motor 

02 Verbindungsstück 

03 Oberplatte für Reinluftkammer 

04 Reinluftkammer inkl. Pulsrohr 

05 Seitenteil – links – mit oder ohne 

Zugang zum Schlauchwechsel 

06 Filterschlauch 

07 Tür 

08 Filterkorb 

09 Endstück für Filter, für vertikalen 

Einbau 

10 Endplatte für Filter, für 

horizontalen Einbau 

11 Seitenteil – rechts – mit oder ohne 

Zugang zum Schlauchwechsel 

12 Manometer 

13 Filterregler 

14 Anschlusskasten 

15 Kugelventil 

16 Druckluftbehälter 

17 Magnetventil 

18 Verbindungsstück 

19 Differenzdruckmesser 

20 Anschluss für 

Differenzdruckmesser 

21 Filtersteuerung GFC/GFCD 

Sicherungsscheiben 
Zusammenbau mit 

Sicherungsscheiben 
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Montage von Druckluftbehälter, Magnetventilen, Anschlusskasten, Filterregler und 

Manometer 

Alle Gewindeenden von Metallteilen mit geeignetem Rohrdichtungsmaterial sind mit abzudichten. 

Simatek empfiehlt hierfür LocTite 55 Gewindedichtfaden. 

Achtung! 

Nach beendeter Montage des Filters müssen Druckluftbehälter, Magnetventile und Filterregler zu 

Servicezwecken frei zugänglich sein. 

Diese Montageanleitung kann Fotos und Erklärungen enthalten, die für den gelieferten Druckluftbehälter nicht 

aktuell sind. 

Montage der Magnetventile am Druckluftbehälter 

Sitz für Twist-on-Spule 

Montageplatte 

Die meisten Druckluftbehälter werden von Simatek mit bereits vormontierten Magnetventilen geliefert. Sollte dies nicht der 

Fall sein, ist diese Montageanleitung zu befolgen. 

Gewinde am Druckluftbehälter mit geeignetem Rohrdichtungsmaterial abdichten. 

Deckel vom Magnetventil entfernen. 

Twist-on-Spule vom Magnetventil entfernen. 

Die Magnetventile am Druckluftbehälter montieren. Die Magnetventile 4-5 Umdrehungen festziehen. 

Der Sitz für die Twist-on-Spule muss in die gleiche Richtung wie die Montageplatte zeigen. 

Kontrollieren, dass alle Magnetventile waagerecht sitzen. 

Kontrollieren, dass alle Magnetventile in einer Linie sitzen. 

Alle Verschraubungen und Schweißnippel mit geeignetem Rohrdichtungsmaterial abdichten und am Druckluftbehälter 

anschrauben. 

Die Twist-on-Spule am Magnetventil anbringen. Sie muss nach rechts zeigen, wenn der Druckluftbehälter von der Seite 

mit der Montageplatte gesehen wird. 
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Montage des Druckluftbehälters am Filter 

Montage von Ausrüstung am Druckluftbehälter 

Die 2 Stück Endkappen von den Pulsrohren am Filter abschrauben und das Gewinde mit geeignetem 

Rohrdichtungsmaterial abdichten. 

1 Stück Gummistück und 2 Stück Schlauchschellen über die Pulsrohre schieben, die kein Gewinde haben. 

Den Druckluftbehälter am Filter montieren, indem die Magnetventile mit Verschraubungen an den beiden Pulsrohren 

mit Gewinde am Filter festgeschraubt werden. Die Gummistück so weit ziehen, dass sich die Schlauchschellen am 

Rohr am Druckluftbehälter und am Pulsrohr am Filter befestigen lassen. 

Am einen Ende des Druckluftbehälters  Nippelmuffe und Kappe montieren. 
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Die schwarze Kunststoffabdeckung am Filterregler entfernen und das Manometer montieren. 

Nicht vergessen, unter das Manometer die mitgelieferte Kupferscheibe zu legen. Die Kupferscheibe liegt lose in der 

Plastiktüte, in dem auch das Manometer liegt. 

WICHTIG! Bevor die Druckluftversorgung an den Filterregler angeschlossen wird, ist sicherzustellen, dass die 

Anschlussschläuche u. a. nicht verschmutzt sind. 

Nippelmuffe, Nippelrohr und Filterregler am anderen Ende des Druckluftbehälters montieren.  

Nicht vergessen, die Flussrichtung zu überprüfen, damit der Filterregler korrekt angebracht wird. 

An der Unterseite des Druckluftbehälters befinden sich 2 Stück Stutzen. An einem Stutzen die Kappe anbringen und 

Nippelrohr, Kugelventil und Winkel am anderen.  
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Elektrische Anschlussarbeiten 

Elektroarbeiten dürfen nur von qualifiziertem Personal unter Einhaltung der geltenden gesetzlichen Vorschriften 

ausgeführt werden. 

Für alle Leitungen sind isolierte Durchführungen zu verwenden. 

Anschließen von Kabeln/Magnetventilen 

Für jedes Magnetventil wird 1 Stück Kabel und 1 Stück Stecker benötigt. 

Die Schraube aus dem Stecker drehen und den Beschlag (evtl. mit Hilfe eines Schraubendrehers) lösen und 

herausziehen. 

xx

Die Kabel sind dreiadrig: 2 schwarze Leiter, gekennzeichnet mit Nr. 1 und Nr. 2, und 1 grün-gelber Leiter für Erde. 

Das Kabel in den Stecker einziehen. 

Leiter Nr. 1 muss links liegen. Grün-gelb in der Mitte. Leiter Nr. 2 rechts. 

Auf dem Beschlag sind Nr. 1 und Nr. 2 markiert. Darauf achten, Leiter Nr. 1 in Schraube Nr. 1 und Leiter Nr. 2 in 

Schraube Nr. 2 zu montieren.  

12
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Anschließen der Magnetventilkabel im Anschlusskasten 

Stecker zusammenbauen und am Magnetventil anbringen. 

Nicht vergessen, unter dem Stecker eine Dichtung anzubringen. 

Anschlusskasten an der Platte am Druckluftbehälter anbringen. 
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Anschließen des Steuerungskabels im Anschlusskasten 

Die Leitungen von den Magnetventilen im Anschlusskasten anschließen. 

Die Magnetventilkabel sind dreiadrig: 2 Stck. schwarze mit Nr. 1 und Nr. 2 markiert. Und 1 grün-gelber für Erde. 

Mit dem ganz links sitzenden Magnetventil beginnen. 

Die Leiter für das ganz links an den Pulsrohren sitzende Magnetventil sind folgendermaßen anzuschließen: 

Leiter Nr. 1 an Nr. 1 im Anschlusskasten. Nr. 1 ist das Magnetventil, das zuerst aktiviert wird. 

Leiter Nr. 2 an N ganz links im Anschlusskasten.  

Gelb-grün an 1. Klemme. 

Leiter Nr. 2

Gelb-grüner Leiter

Leiter Nr. 1

Die Leiter für das zweite Magnetventil von links sind folgendermaßen anzuschließen: 

Leiter Nr. 1 an Nr. 2 im Anschlusskasten.  

Leiter Nr. 2 an zweites N (von links) im Anschlusskasten.  

Gelb-grün an 2. Klemme. 

Auf diese Weise fortfahren, bis alle Leiter von den Magnetventilen im Anschlusskasten angebracht sind. 

Dieses Kabel ist 12-adrig: 

11 Leiter markiert mit Nr. 1 bis Nr. 11. 

1 grün-gelber Leiter. 

Leiter Nr. 1 – x in der Reihe mit den Zahlen 1 – x (je nach Anzahl 

der am Druckluftbehälter angeschlossenen Magnetventile) 

anschließen. 

Leiter Nr. 11 an N ganz links anschließen. 

Grün-gelben Leiter an Erde anschließen.  

Die überschüssigen Leiter abschneiden. 

Für alle Leitungen sind isolierte Durchführungen zu verwenden. 
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Anschließen des Kabels in der Steuerung 

Für alle Leitungen sind isolierte Durchführungen zu verwenden. 

Das Kabel vom Anschlusskasten muss in der Steuerung angeschlossen werden. 

Wird eine von Simatek gelieferte GFC/GFCD-Steuerung verwendet, ist das Anschließen 

folgendermaßen vorzunehmen: 

Leiter Nr. 1 an Klemme E1 anschließen. 

Leiter Nr. 2 an Klemme E2 anschließen. 

Auf diese Weise fortfahren, bis alle Magnetventilleiter angeschlossen sind. 

Leiter Nr. 11 an Klemme C anschließen. 

Die überschüssigen Leiter abschneiden.  

Hier das Netzkabel anschließen. 
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Potenzialausgleich 

Allgemeine Richtlinien für den Potenzialausgleich in staubgefüllten EX-Bereichen. 

Auszug aus IEC 60079-14/Ed5: Explosive atmospheres – Part 14: Electrical installations design, selection and erection: 

IEC 60079-14 ist nicht übersetzt, daher nachstehend ein Auszug in englischer Sprache. 

6.4 Potential equalization 

6.4.1 General 

Exposed conductive parts need not be separately connected to the equipotential bonding system if they are firmly 

secured to and are in conductive contact with structural parts or piping which are connected to the equipotential bonding 

system. Extraneous conductive parts which are not part of the structure or of the electrical installation,for example frames 

of doors or windows, need not be connected to the equipotential bonding system, if there is no danger of voltage 

displacement. 

The minimum size for bonding conductors for the main connection to a protective rail shall be 6 mm
2  

and supplementary

connections shall be a minimum of 4 mm
2
. Consideration should also be given to using larger conductors for mechanical

strength. 

Beschreibung des empfohlenen Prüfverfahrens: 

Der Potenzialausgleich des Filters, die zugehörigen Komponenten und alle elektrisch leitenden Teile sind auf korrekten 

Ausgleich zu kontrollieren. 

Der Potenzialausgleich der Anlage ist mit einem 200 mA Konstantstromgenerator zu messen, wobei das Messergebnis ≤ 

2Ω zeigen muss. 

Messpunkte nach Maschinenaufstellungsplan. 

Auszug aus EN 60204-1: Sicherheit von Maschinen - Elektrische Ausrüstungen von Maschinen - Teil 1: Allgemeine 

Anforderungen: 

18.2 Überprüfung der Bedingungen zum Schutz durch automatische Abschaltung der 

Versorgung  

18.2.1 Allgemeines  

Die Bedingungen für die automatische Abschaltung der Versorgung (siehe 6.3.3) sind durch Prüfung zu überprüfen. 

Für TN-Systeme sind die Prüfmethoden in 18.2.2 beschrieben, deren Anwendung bei verschiedenen 

Versorgungsverhältnissen ist in 18.2.3 festgelegt. 

Für TT- und IT-Systeme siehe IEC 60364-6-61. 

18.2.2 Prüfmethoden in TN-Systemen 

Prüfung 1 überprüft die Durchgängigkeit des Schutzleiter-Systems (PE-System). Prüfung 2 überprüft die 

Voraussetzungen für den Schutz durch automatische Abschaltung der Versorgung. 

Prüfung 1 – Überprüfung der Durchgängigkeit des Schutzleiter-Systems 

Der Widerstand in jedem Schutzleiter-System zwischen der PE-Klemme (siehe 5.2 und Abb. 3) und relevanten Punkten, 

die zum jeweiligen Schutzleiter-System gehören, muss mit einem Strom zwischen mindestens 0,2 A und ca. 10 A 

gemessen werden, der aus einer elektrisch getrennten Versorgung (z. B. SELV, siehe 413.1 in IEC 60064-4-41) stammt 

und eine maximale Leerlaufspannung von 24 VAC oder DC hat. Es empfiehlt sich, keine PELV-Versorgung zu 

verwenden, da diese bei dieser Prüfung irreführende Ergebnisse bringen kann. Der gemessene Widerstand muss in dem 

Bereich liegen, der entsprechend der Länge, dem Querschnitt und dem Material des/der entsprechenden Schutzleiter/s 

zu erwarten ist. 

ANMERKUNG 1: Werden für die Durchgängigkeitsprüfung höhere Ströme verwendet, vergrößert dies die Genauigkeit 

besonders von kleinen Widerstandswerten, d. h. größere Querschnitte und/oder kürzere Leiterlänge.  
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. Montage von Körben / Filterschläuchen  

Schlauch über Korb ziehen 

Schlauchschellen anbringen und festziehen, 

an beiden Enden des Schlauchs / Korbes. 

Dichtung am Flansch anbringen. Schlauch / Korb erst in der Lochplatte anbringen, 

Korb in die Lochplatte schieben, damit die Dichtung mit der 

Lochplatte abschließt. 

Schlauchschellen flach drücken. 
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Potenzialausgleich zwischen Schlauchschelle und Korb / 

Schlauch 

Alle Schläuche sind an beiden Enden mit einem Potenzialausgleichsband 

versehen. 

Bei der Montage von Körben / Schläuchen in der Lochplatte sorgt dieses Band 

dafür, dass zwischen Schlauchschelle, Korb / Schlauch Massekontakt besteht. 

Demontage von Filterschläuchen 

Filterschläuche und -körbe werden in umgekehrter Reihenfolge der Montage ausgebaut. 

Schlauchschellen anbringen und festziehen, 

an beiden Enden des Schlauchs / Korbes. 

Gewinde am Korbboden mit im Filter 

vormontierter Schraube suchen. 

Schraube festziehen. 
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Montage von Gebläse und zugehörigem Verbindungsstück 

Das Gebläse kann an 3 Stellen montiert werden: Luftaustritt rechts / links oder nach oben.

Das Verbindungsstück mit Dichtung 

versehen. 

Verbindungsstück am Gebläse anbringen. 

Das Verbindungsstück mit Dichtung 

versehen. 

Die Oberplatte des Filters an das Verbindungsstück 

montieren. 

Gewinde einfetten mit z. B. FOODLUBE Multi-Paste. 

Gebläse, Verbindungsstück und 

Oberplatte als ganze Einheit am Filter 

montieren. 

Sicherungsscheiben an 2 Stellen an jeder 

Flanschverbindung anbringen. 
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Перемещение и подъем точечных фильтров JM 

При необходимости подъема или перемещения точечного фильтра крайне важное значение имеет правильное 

расположение такелажных ремней для равновесия установки. 

На заводе фильтр оборудован подъемными петлями в количестве от 4 до 6 в зависимости от размера фильтра и 

от компоновки – вертикальной или горизонтальной. 

Горизонтальный подъем фильтра: 

Вертикальный подъем фильтра: 

Все связанные со 

строповкой и подъемом 

работы должны 

выполняться в 

соответствии c 

действующими правилами 

техники безопасности 
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Транспортировка точечного фильтра JM 

В стандартном варианте точечные фильтры поставляются на поддоне. 

Ресивер сжатого воздуха размещен отдельно рядом с фильтром. 

Поддон можно поднимать вильчатым автопогрузчиком или при помощи строп, закрепленных в подъемных петлях 

фильтра. Всегда проверяйте, чтобы фильтр был уравновешен. 
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Установка точечного фильтра JM 

Может понадобиться переходной элемент (Simatek не производит) между точечным фильтром и системой, на 

которую он устанавливается. Переходник может использоваться, если у системы и фильтра не одни и те же 

размеры 

NB: Избегайте горизонтальных поверхностей внутри, где может скапливаться пыль. 

Переходник должен быть достаточно прочным, чтобы выдержать вес точечного фильтра. 

По вопросам веса и размеров обратитесь к листку данных в Разделе 8 настоящих монтажных инструкций. 

Уплотните все стыки герметизирующим составом. 

Необходимо использовать предохранительные шайбы. См. следующую страницу. 

Системы, на которые можно 

устанавливать точечный фильтр 

Точечный фильтр JM 

Системы, на которые можно 

устанавливать точечный фильтр 

через переходник 

Точечный фильтр JM 
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Уравнивание потенциалов на болтовых соединениях 

Во всех болтовых соединениях между частями и деталями фильтра используются соединения болт с 2 

предохранительными шайбами для замыкания на землю. 

Расположение каждой части 

В настоящих монтажных инструкциях могут упоминаться компоненты, не входящие в комплект данной 

поставки Simatek 

Поз. 

№ 

Компонент 

01 Вентилятор с электродвигателем 

02 Переходник 

03 Верхняя пластина камеры 

чистого воздуха 

04 Камера чистого воздуха с 

трубами импульсной очистки 

05 Боковая панель – левая – с 

доступом или без для замены 

фильтровального элемента 

06 Фильтровальный элемент 

07 Дверца 

08 Каркасс фильтровального 

элемента 

09 Наклонная пластина фильтра, 

для вертикальной установки 

10 Пластина фильтра, для 

горизонтальной установки 

11 Боковая панель – правая – с 

доступом или без для замены 

рукавов 

12 Манометр 

13 Регулятор фильтра 

14 Соединительная коробка 

15 Шаровой кран 

16 Ресивер сжатого воздуха 

17 Электромагнитный клапан 

(соленоид) 

18 Соединитель 

19 Датчик дифференциального 

давления 

20 Соединение для датчика 

дифференциального давления 

21 Блок управления фильтра 

GFC/GFCD 

Предохранительные 
шайбы 

Соединения с 
предохранительными шайбами



Точечный фильтр SimSpot JM 
Установка и сборка

SIMATEK A/S www.simatek.com 

Hotline: +45 4046 7525 

aftersales@simatek.dk 55

Doc. No.: 1400033
Rev.: - 

Date: 08.2017

Монтаж ресивера, электромагнитных клапанов, соединительной коробки, регулятора фильтра и 

манометра 

Все резьбовые части следует уплотнить подходящим герметиком для трубных резьбовых соединений. 

Simatek рекомендует уплотнительный шнур для трубных резьб LocTite 55. 

NB! 

Когда фильтр полностью собран, обязательно убедитесь в наличии беспрепятственного доступа к 

ресиверу, соленоидам и регулятору фильтра для обслуживания. 

Фотографии и пояснения в настоящих монтажных инструкциях могут отличаться в зависимости от 

комплектации поставки. 

Установка соленоидов на воздухоприемник 

Снимите накручиваемую катушку с э/м клапана. 

Седло накручиваемой 
катушки 

Монтжная пластина 

Проверьте, чтобы все соленоиды были расположены параллельны. 

Уплотните все радиаторные соединения и сварные переходники подходящим герметиком для трубных резьбовых 

соединений и навинтите их на воздухоприемник. 

Установите на соленоид накручиваемую катушку. Она должна быть обращена вправо, если смотреть на ресивер со 

стороны монтажной пластины. 

Обычно ресиверы поставляются компанией Simatek с установленными/смонтированными э/м клапанами. 
Ниже описывается ход монтажа, если э/м клапаны не смонтированы: 
Закройте все резьбы на металлических частях подходящим уплотнителем. 
Снимите крышку с э/м клапана. 

Смонтируйте э/м клапаны на ресивер – затяните их на 4-5 оборотов. 
Посадочное место накручиваемой катушки должно быть обращено в ту же сторону, что и монтажная 
пластина. 
Убедитесь, что все э/м клапаны выровнены горизонтально, по ватерпасу. 

Посадочное место для накручиевамой катушки 
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Установка ресивера на фильтр 

Установка оборудования на ресивере 

Отвинтите две заглушки с труб на фильтре и нанесите на резьбу подходящим герметиком для трубных резьбовых 

соединений. 

Наденьте резиновую втулку и 2 хомута на трубы там, где нет резьбы. 

Присоедините воздухоприемник к фильтру, навинчивая э/м клапаны с соединителями на две резьбовые 

трубы, выступающие из фильтра. Передвиньте резиновые втулки в положение, где можно затянуть хомуты 

вокруг трубы воздухоприемника и трубы фильтра, таким образом создавая уплотнение. 

Установите ниппельную муфту с заглушкой с одной стороны ресивера. 
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Удалите черную пластмассовую пробку из регулятора фильтра и смонтируйте манометр. 

Не забудьте установить под манометр медную шайбу. Медная шайба находится в пластиковом пакете, в 

котором поставляется манометр. 

ВНИМАНИЕ! Перед подключением подачи сжатого воздуха проверьте соединительные шланги на наличие в 

них загрязнений и т.д.. 

Установите ниппельную втулку, ниппельную трубку и регулятор фильтра на другом конце ресивера. 

Проверьте направление потока, чтобы обеспечить правильную установку регулятора фильтра. 

В нижней части воздухоприемника имеются два выпускных отверстия. В одно из них вставьте заглушку, а во 

второе – ниппельную втулку, шаровой кран и коленчатый патрубок.  
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Электромонтаж 

Электрические работы должны выполняться квалифицированным персоналом и в соответствии c 

действующим законодательством. 

Для всех провод всегда используйте изолирующие втулки. 

Установка кабелей и электромагнитных клапанов 

Каждый клапан имеет 1 кабель и 1 разъем. 

Вывинтите из разъема винт и снимите пластинку основания (при необходимости воспользуйтесь отверткой). 

xx

Кабель состоит из 3 проводов: 2 черных с маркировкой № 1 и № 2 и 1 зеленый/желтый (земля). 

Вставьте кабель в разъем. 

Провод № 1 должен быть слева. Зеленый/желтый посередине. Провод № 2 справа. 

На пластинке основания имеется маркировка 1 и 2. Провод № 1 подсоединяется к винту № 1, а провод № 2 - к 

винту № 2.  

12
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Монтаж кабелей от клапанов в соединительной коробке 

Соберите разъем и смонтируйте его на э/м клапан. 

Не забудьте смонтировать прокладку под разъем. 

Прикрепите соединительную коробку к пластине на ресивере. 
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Подключение кабеля системы управления в распределительной коробке 

Проведите провода от соленоидов в соединительную коробку. 

Кабели от соленоидов имеют 3 провода: 2 черных с маркировкой № 1 и № 2 и 1 зеленый/желтый на землю. 

Начинайте с крайнего левого клапана. 

Подсоедините провода от крайнего слева установленного на трубах соленоида следующим образом: 

Провод № 1 к клемме № 1 в соединительной коробке. № 1 является соленоидом, который активируется 

первым. 

Провод №. 2 к крайней слева клемме N в соединительной коробке.  

Зеленый/желтый провод к первой клемме. 

Провод № 2

Зеленый/желтый провод

Провод № 1

Подсоедините провода от второго крайнего слева соленоида следующим образом: 

Провод № 1 к клемме № 2 в соединительной коробке.  

Провод №. 2 ко второй крайней слева клемме N в соединительной коробке.  

Зеленый/желтый провод ко второй клемме. 

Продолжайте эту последовательность до подсоединения всех проводов от соленоидов к соединительной 

коробке. 

В этом кабеле 12 проводов. 

11 проводов имеют маркировку с № 1 до 11. 

1 зеленый/желтый провод. 

Провод № 1 – x подключается к ряду с номером 1 – x (в 

зависимости от числа клапанов на воздухоприемнике). 

Провод № 11 подключается к крайнему левому N. 

Зеленый/желтый провод подключается к земле.  

Обрежьте все излишки проводов. 

На всех проводах используйте изолирующие втулки. 
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Установка кабеля в блоке управления 

На всех проводах используйте изолирующие втулки. 

Кабель из распределительной коробки подключается к блоку управления. 

При использовании поставляемого Simatek блока управления GFC / GFCD 

подключение выполняется следующим образом:  

Connect yellow/green cable in terminal marked

Подсоедините провод № 1 к клемме E1. 

Подсоедините провод № 2 к клемме E2. 

Продолжайте в такой последовательности до подключения всех проводов от соленоидов 

Подсоедините провод № 11  к клемме C. 

Обрежьте все излишки проводов. 

Сюда подсоедините провод питания 
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Уравнивание потенциалов 

Общее руководство по уравниванию потенциалов в запыленных взрывоопасных средах. 

Выдержка из EN 60079-14/Ed5: Взрывоопасные атмосферы –Часть 14: Проектирование, выбор и монтаж 

электрических установок: IEC 60079-14 на датском языке не доступен. 

6.4    Уравнивание потенциалов 

6.4.1 Общие положения 

Открытые токопроводящие части не нуждаются в отдельном соединении с системой уравнивания потенциалов, 

если они надежно соединены и имеют проводящий контакт с конструктивными частями или трубопроводами, 

которые подключены к системе уравнивания потенциалов.  

Наружные токопроводящая части, которые не являются частью конструкции или электрической установки, 

например, рамы, дверцы и окна, не нуждаются в соединении с системой уравнивания потенциалов, если нет 

опасности напряжения смещения. 

Минимальный размер соединяющих проводников для главного подключения к защитной шине - 6 мм
2
, а для

дополнительных подключений - 4 мм
2
. Следует также рассмотреть использование более крупных проводников в

целях повышения механической прочности. 

Описание предлагаемой процедуры тестирования: 

Проверьте правильность уравнивания потенциалов фильтра, связанных с ним компонентов и токопроводящих 

частей. 

Измерьте уравнивание потенциалов фильтра при помощи генератора постоянного тока 200 мА. Результатом 

должно быть показание ≤ 2Ω. 

Точки измерений сравниваются с монтажным чертежом/ планом площадки. 

Выдержка из EN 60204-1: Безопасность машин – Электрическое оборудование машин – Часть 1: Общие 

требования: 

18.2   Проверка условий для защиты в случае автоматического отключения питания 
18.2.1 Общие положения 

Условия для автоматического отключения питания (см. 6.3.3) проверяются тестированием.  

Методы тестирования для систем TN описаны в 18.2.2, их использование в случае различных сценариев питания 

оговорено в 18.2.3.  

См. IEC 60364-6-61 для систем TT и IT. 

18.2.2 Методы тестирования систем TN 

В тесте 1 проверяется непрерывность цепи уравнивания потенциалов. В тесте 2 проверяются условия для 

защиты в случае автоматического отключения питания. 

Тест 1 Проверка непрерывности защитной цепи уравнивания 

Сопротивление в любой защитной цепи уравнивания между клеммой РЕ (см. 5.2 и Рис. 3) и соответствующими 

точками, которые являются частью каждой защитной цепи уравнивания, измеряется с использованием тока 

силой от по меньшей мере 0,2 А до приблизительно 10 А, поступающего от электрически отделенного источника 

питания (например, ИСНН - изолированная система низкого напряжения, см. 413.1 в IEC 60064-4-41) с 

максимальным резервным напряжением =/ 24 В. Использование ЗСНН (защитное сверхнизкое напряжение) не 
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Установка каркасса и фильтровальных мешков 

Натяните мешок на каркасс. 

Наденьте и затяните хомуты на обоих 

концах мешка/каракасса. 

Установите уплотняющую манжету на 

фланец.  

Установите каркасс с мешком в перфорированной 

пластине. Задвигайте каркасс в отверстие до 

образования уплотнения с пластиной.

Сжимая шланговый хомут, придайте ему 

продолговатую форму. 
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Уравнивание потенциалов между шланговым хомутом и 

каркассом с мешком 

Все мешки снабжены лентами уравнивания потенциалов на обоих концах. 

При установке каркасса с мешками в перфорированную пластину лента 

обеспечивает заземляющее соединение между хомутом и каркассом с 

мешком. 

Снятие фильтровальных мешков 

Фильтровальные мешки и каркассы снимаются в порядке, обратном их установке. 

Наденьте и затяните хомуты на обоих 

концах мешка/кассеты. 

Совместите резьбовое отверстие в торце кассеты с 

предварительно установленным болтом на фильтре. 

Затяните болт.
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Установка вентилятора и его переходного патрубка 

Вентилятор может быть установлен в одном из 3 положений: выходным патрубком вправо, влево или вверх.

Установите на переходной патрубок 

уплотняющую прокладку.

Установите переходной патрубок на вентилятор.

Установите на переходной патрубок 

уплотняющую прокладку.

Установите верхнюю пластину фильтра на 

переходник. Смажьте резьбу, например, 

мультипастой FOODLUBE.

Установите вентилятор, переходник и верхнюю 

пластину как собранный узел на фильтр.

Установите предохранительные шайбу в 

двух местах каждой фланцевой сборки.
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Simatek A/S  

Energiens Hus  

Energivej 3  

DK-4180 Soroe, Denmark 

Tlf.: +45 5884 1500 

office@simatek.dk  

www.simatek.com  

After Sales: 

Hotline: +45 4046 7525  

Mobile: +45 2682 2437  

after-sales@simatek.dk 
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